million for the five months ended 31 August 2014 to approximately HK$22.4 million for the five

months ended 31 August 2015, representing a decrease of approximately 4.1%. The decrease was mainly

due to the decrease in number of operating hours of our operators in rental of construction machinery,

which was in line with the decrease in the utilisation rate of our rental fleet. As at 31 August 2015, we

had a total of 127 employees out of which 106 employees were operations staff. Our operations staff

consists of experienced machinery operators and other mechanics, such employees are highly demanded

in the market. Should we failed to retain such staff and to control our staff costs, our operational result

and condition may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in staff costs

on our profit before tax and our profit for the year/period during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations

are assumed to be approximately 5.0%, 8.0% and 10.0% for FY2013, FY2014, FY2015, and for the five

months ended 31 August 2014 and 2015, which corresponded to the range of historical fluctuations of

our staff costs during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 194 –

(HK$’000, except percentage)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +5% –5% +8% –8% +10% –10%
Impact on Certain Combined Income Statement Items

for the year ended 31 March 2013

Change in staff costs 2,687 (2,687) 4,298 (4,298) 5,373 (5,373)
Change in profit before tax 2,687 (2,687) 4,298 (4,298) 5,373 (5,373)
Change in profit after tax 2,243 (2,243) 3,589 (3,589) 4,486 (4,486)

Impact on Certain Combined Income Statement Items

for the year ended 31 March 2014

Change in staff costs 2,858 (2,858) 4,573 (4,573) 5,716 (5,716)

Change in profit before tax 2,858 (2,858) 4,573 (4,573) 5,716 (5,716)
Change in profit after tax 2,386 (2,386) 3,818 (3,818) 4,773 (4,773)

Impact on Certain Combined Income Statement Items

for the year ended 31 March 2015

Change in staff costs 2,838 (2,838) 4,540 (4,540) 5,675 (5,675)
Change in profit before tax 2,838 (2,838) 4,540 (4,540) 5,675 (5,675)

Change in profit after tax 2,369 (2,369) 3,791 (3,791) 4,739 (4,739)

Impact on Certain Combined Income Statement Items

for the five months ended 31 August 2014

Change in staff costs 1,168 (1,168) 1,868 (1,868) 2,335 (2,335)
Change in profit before tax 1,168 (1,168) 1,868 (1,868) 2,335 (2,335)

Change in profit after tax 975 (975) 1,560 (1,560) 1,950 (1,950)

Impact on Certain Combined Income Statement Items

for the five months ended 31 August 2015

Change in staff costs 1,119 (1,119) 1,791 (1,791) 2,239 (2,239)
Change in profit before tax 1,119 (1,119) 1,791 (1,791) 2,239 (2,239)
Change in profit after tax 935 (935) 1,495 (1,495) 1,869 (1,869)

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated

impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated so as to write-off their cost net of expected residual

value over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The useful lives, residual value and

depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each of the Track Record

Period. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Leasehold land and building Over the lease terms